Women's Polytechnic Education (Higher) Department Govt. of Tripura

Hapania, Tripura (W)

P.O: Amatali Via Sekerkote, Pin: 799130

NIT No. F.1(66)/WP/Proc./2022/475

Date: 14 /01/2022

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

The Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Agartala, Tripura (W), invites Tender from bonafide & resourceful bidders/firm for "CONSTRUCTION OF 01 (ONE) NUMBER OF SBDTW (Submersible Deep Tube well) (150 MM X 100 MM) ALONG WITH INSTALLATION OF PUMP SET, LAYING OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ETC." at Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (W).

Specification details of each item mentioned above are given in Annexure-1. Period of completion: 15(Fifteen) days from the date of issue of work order. The other details related Tender can be seen and obtained from the website: www.wptripura.nic.in or from the Office of the undersigned. Corrigendum/Addendum, if any, will be published only on the above website. Last date of submission of tender along with all necessary documents is 31st January, 2022 upto 2.00 pm.

(Dr. Tirtharaj Sen, FIE)

Principal

Women's Polytechnic,

Hapania, Agartala, Tripura (W)

GOVERNMENT OF TRIPURA

EDUCATION (HIGHER) DEPATRTMENT

WOMEN'S POLYTECHNIC, HAPANIA, TRIPURA (WEST)

NOTICE INVITING TENDER

NIT No. F. 1 (66)/WP/Proc./2022/475

Dated: 14/01/2022

Sealed item rate tender is hereby invited on behalf of the Governor of Tripura from the

manufacturers/ authorized dealers/ distributors/reputed firms having experience for

"CONSTRUCTION OF 01 (ONE) NUMBER OF SBDTW (150 MM X 100 MM) ALONG WITH

INSTALLATION OF PUMP SET, LAYING OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ETC." at Women's

Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (W). up to 31st January, 2022 up to 2.00 pm.

TERMS AND CONDITIONS:-

Tender forms including terms and conditions can be had from the office of the Principal,

Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (West) on any working day or can be downloaded from the

website www.wptripura.nic.in. Tender(s) may be sent by Registered Post /Speed post only or can be

dropped in the tender box placed at the office of the Principal, WP, Hapania within stipulated date

and time mentioned above. It has to ensured that tenders sent by post must reaches the office of

the Principal, Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (West), Pin-799130 before due date and

time. Tender documents delivered after due date and time will not be taken into consideration. The

authority reserves the right to reject any tender to cancel the bidding process and reject all tenders

at any time prior to the award of contract without assigning any reason.

1. Bid Price:

a) Bidders should quote price for the full package as indicated in Annexure "1".

b) Contract will be made for the full package or item wise as per the discretion of the purchaser.

Correction, if any shall be made by Crossing out, dating, rewriting and initial signature.

c) All duties, taxes (VAT/GST) payable by the supplier under the contract shall be included in the

total price and no conditional pricing should be made.

Details break up such as basic price, Taxes as applicable etc. required to be furnished clearly

against total price of each item. Nothing Extra will be entertained thereafter.

d) The rates quoted by the bidders shall be fixed for the duration of the contract and shall not be

subject to adjustment on any account.

2. Each bidder shall submit only one Tender.

3. Validity of tender: Tender shall remain valid for a period not less than 30 days after the deadline

date specified for submission.

T& 14/01/2022

Signature with seal of Bidder/Dealer

- 4. <u>Evaluation of Tenders:</u> The purchaser will evaluate and compare the tenders determined to be substantially responsive i.e. which
- (a) are properly signed and
- (b) conform to the terms and conditions and specifications
- 5. <u>Award of contract:</u> The purchaser will award the contract to the bidder whose tender has been determined to be substantially responsive and who has offered the lowest evaluated quoted price.
- a) Notwithstanding the above, the purchaser reserves the right to accept or reject any tender and to cancel the bidding process and reject all tenders at any time prior to the award of contract.
- b) The bidder whose bid to be accepted will be notified for the award of contract by the purchaser prior to expiry of the tender validity period. The terms of the accepted offer shall be incorporated in the purchase order.

6. Payment:

- (i) Advance:- No advance Payment.
- (ii) On delivery :- No payment on delivery.
- (iii) On final acceptance: 90% payment of the contract Price shall be given to the supplier within 30 (thirty) days after the completion of the work and inspection.
- 7. Warranty / Guarantee shall be for a period of 01 (One) year as a whole. If normal commercial warranty/guarantee exceeds by 01 (One) year, then higher of the two as indicated shall be applicable to the supplied goods.
- 8. The bidders are to submit copies of the following documents duly signed by the Owner of the Firm or Authorized Person of the Owner of the Firm.
- 9. Brand Name / Model No. has to be mentioned wherever applicable along with the copies of authorization letter of the manufacturers / Distributorship or Dealership certificate (duly signed by the bidder or Authorized person of the bidder) from Manufacturers etc. in favour of the bidder. The bidder has to provide the Authorisation Certificate if the bid document is signed by the Authorized person in favour of the bidder.
- 10. Tender has to be submitted along with Manufacturers' Original or downloaded brochure / catalogues duly signed by the bidder or his Authorized person, without which tender may be rejected at the discretion of the Authority.
- 11. Supply, assembling, testing etc. of all equipment including others accessories shall be the responsibility of the contractor.
- 12. The contractor shall not be permitted to tender for works in Women's Polytechnic, Hapania responsible for award and execution of contract in which near relatives is posted in Accountant / as an Officer in any capacity between the grades of the Principal to Lecturer. He shall also intimate the name of persons who are working with him in any capacity or are subsequently employed by him and who are nearer relatives to any officials of the Women's Polytechnic, Hapania.

Signature with seal of Bidder/Dealer

- 13. Confusions / errors, if any noticed need to be clarified / corrected from the Principal, Women's Polytechnic, Hapania prior to dropping of tender Any claim on such issues after dropping of tender will not be entertained.
- 14. The contractors should initial all correction if any, to rate(s) and items in the tender. <u>The contractor should put his /her signature in every pages</u>. Letters etc. found in the tender box of rising or lowering the quoted rates or dealing with any other points in connection with tender shall not be considered.
- 15. The bidder shall seal the bid / tender in an envelope addressed to the Principal, Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura(w) subscribing on it the Name of Work & NIT No.
- 16. Tender(s) must be received in the office of the Principal, Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (w) not later than the time and date given in the notice of invitation. If the specified date is declared holiday, tender(s) shall be received upto the appointed time on the next working day.
- 17. Tenders shall not add or deduct any percentage after the totals have been worked out in an item rate tender. Such tenders shall be liable to rejection.
- 18. GST or any other Taxes of materials in respect of his contract shall be payable by the contractor and the Government shall not entertain any claim whatsoever in this respect.
- 19. Before submitting tender, tenderers are to satisfy themselves by actual visit to the site of work / supply as regards the prevailing condition to approaches and roads and availability of labourers and materials etc. and the tenderers submitting tenders shall be deemed to have done so. No claim on the above account will be entertained after wards.
- 20. Any bid received by the Principal, Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (w) after the deadline for submission of bid(s) will be summarily rejected and returned unopened to the bidder.
- 21. Supply order may be issued to the successful bidder(s) depending on the available sanctioned amount. Hence, quantity may be increased or decreased at the discretion of the authority during the time of evaluation of tender.
- 22. In addition to deduction of Income tax at source Taxes (as applicable) will also be deducted at source as per applicable rates from the bills of the contractor from running / final bill.
- 23. The contractors should quote in figures as well as in words the rates and amount tendered by them. The amount for each item should be worked out and requisite totals shall be given.
- 24. The Equipment shall be loaded and unloaded by the suppliers at his / her own cost and risk.
- 28. The Equipment shall be dispatched under coverage of transit insurance at the supplier own cost and risk.
- 25. The firm shall test the equipment at the site selected by the department and render demonstration / operational training to the departmental staff for a period suitable for the purpose.
- 26. Operation and service manual / catalogues and recommended maintenance chart should be supplied at free of cost along with each equipment.

- 27. Canvassing in connection with tenders is strictly prohibited and the tender submitted by the tenderer who will resort to canvassing will be liable to rejection.
- 28. No non-Indian National as laborer, who does not possess valid passport and visa will be allowed to work under any contractor. If otherwise the contract will be cancelled and there is no bar by police for prosecution of these contractors along with their labourers.
- 29. Bids will be opened in presence of bidders or their authorized representatives (who choose to attend) on the date and time and at the place specified in the said bid.
- 30. Tenderer(s) who do not fulfill any of these conditions or are incomplete in any respect, are liable to be rejected. The authority also reserves the right to cancel any of the tenders without assigning any reason.

31. Completion time

The supply is to be completed within **15 days** from the date of issue of work order. In exceptional circumstances, the time period stated in this clause may be extended in writing by mutual consent of both the parties.

32. DECLARATION

I / we have gone through carefully all the tender conditions and solemnly declare that I / we will abide by any penal action such as disqualification or black listing or termination of contract or any other action deemed fit, taken by, the department against us, if it is found that the statements, documents, certificates produced by us are false / fabricated.

I / we hereby declare that, I / we have not been black listed / debarred / suspended in any department in Tripura or in any other state of India due to any reason.

Estimate

NAME OF THE WORK: CONSTRUCTION OF 01 (ONE) NUMBERS OF SBDTW (150 MM X 100 MM) ALONG WITH INSTALLATION OF PUMP SET, LAYING OF DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM ETC. AT Women's Polytechnic, Hapania, Tripura (W).

Sl. No.	Description of item	Qty	Unit	Rate	Amount
1	Drilling and boring pilot hole in any soil strata by manual means, collection of soil samples of different strata met with during drilling at various suitable levels, preservation of samples in polythene bags / sample boxes and disposal of excess soil or mud, including the cost for water etc. as required to maintain the pilot hole properly as per specification and direction of the Engineer - in - charge. (i) 100 mm dia	70.00	Mtr.	Rs. 367.20	Rs. 25,704.00
2	Reaming of pilot hole to an enlarged bore hole in any soil strata by manual means, disposal of excess soil or mud, including the cost for water etc. as required to maintain the bore hole properly as per specification and direction of the Engineer-in-charge. i) From 100 mm dia pilot hole to 250 mm bore hole.	70.00	Mtr.	Rs. 348.10	Rs. 24,367.00
	Providing & lowering of UPVC pipe as per IS 12818 after washing of the bore hole by manual means, disposal of the bore hole by manual means as per specification and direction of the Engineer-in-charge.				*=
3	A) 'CM' Casing pipes				
	i) 100 mm dia	20.00	Mtr.	Rs. 486.20	Rs. 9,724.00
	ii) 150 mm dia	25.00	Mtr.	Rs. 766.00	Rs. 19,150.00
	B) UPVC 'RS' pipe		20		
	i) 100 mm dia	25.00	Mtr.	Rs. 762.50	Rs. 19,063.00



					Virginia (Company)
4	Providing and fixing UPVC reducer suitable for UPVC "CM" casing or "CS" casing or "RS" pipes as per specification & direction of the Engineer - in - charge. i) 150 × 100 mm dia		No.	Rs. 869.10	Rs. 869.00
5	Providing fixing of UPVC end cap/well suitable for UPVC "CM" casing or "CS" casing or "RS" pipes as per specification & direction of the Engineer - in - charge.				
	i) 100 mm dia	1	Nos.	Rs. 449.00	Rs. 449.00
6	Washing and developing of tube well by using hand pump or by any suitable method and testing of the well as per specification and direction of the Engineer - in - charge.		Mtr.	Rs. 35.50	Rs. 2,485.00
7	Providing and shrouding of deep tube well assembly with washed pea gravels (2.0 - 4.75 mm effective size) as per specification (IS:4097)and direction of the engineer - in - charge. 1) With Pea gravels obtained from Durgapur, West bengal.				, ·
8	Supplying & fitting of water lubricated submersible pump of Kirloskar make having capacity 2000 GPH, 60 mtr head coupled with submersible motor 2 HP suitable for 240 volt single in/c 40 mm dia 30.00 mtr heavy duty GI pump assembly and reducing socket, delivery band 90 degree non-return valve and fitting etc. as per direction of the Engineer - in - charge.	1	Set	Rs. 23,980.00	Rs. 23,980.00
9	Supplying & fitting of panel box of MS sheet with locking arrangement comprises with starter, main switch, busier ammeter, Volt meter, , selector Switch etc. inside the box including service connection within 50.00 mtr. length from L.T line with roof for rain water protection and 4 (four) Nos. stand by R.C.C work in all respect as per direction of the Engineer - in - charge. Starter shall be of L&T/BCH make.	1	Job	Rs. 4,500.00	Rs. 4,500.00



11	Providing & fitting fixing of GI pipe (medium class) for column pipe assembly for inttallation of submersible pump motor as per specification & direction of the Engineer - In - Charge.				
	(i) 40 mm dia	24	Mtr.	Rs. 310.40	Rs. 7,450.00
12	Providing and fixing 40 mm dia clamp in/c nut bolt as per specification and direction of the Enggin-charge.				
		1.0	No.	Rs. 670.00	Rs. 670.00

TOTAL : Rs. 1,50,550.00

(RUPEES ONE LAKH FIFTY THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED FIFTY ONLY)

Quoted Rate in Figures

Quoted Rate in Words